Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:
VOTING MEMBERS

Clir C.J. Stewart (Chairman)
Clir L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir J.H. Marsh Clir T.W. Mitchell
Clir P.I1.C. Crerar Clir Nadia Martin ClIr Sophie Porter
ClIr Michael Hope Clir S.J. Masterson Clir Nem Thapa

NON-VOTING MEMBERS
Clir Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)
STANDING DEPUTIES

Clir A.K. Chowdhury
Clir A.J. Halstead

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Kathy Flatt,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398829 kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk




AGENDA
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item.

MINUTES - (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th August 2021 (copy attached).
PLANNING APPLICATIONS - (Pages 9 - 100)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2125 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy
attached).

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings
and petitions received:

Item Reference Address Recommendation
Number
1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge For information
Site, Hollybush Lane,
Aldershot

2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, For information
Farnborough

3 21/00645/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. For information
162 to 170 Holly Road,
Aldershot

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this
meeting:

Item Pages Reference Address Recommendation
Number

4 15-26  21/00476/FULPP The Royal Staff Refuse
Public House, No.
37a Mount
Pleasant Road,
Aldershot

5 27-34  21/00680/REVPP Market Site, Grant
Queensmead,

Farnborough



6 35-53 21/00483/FULPP No. 183 Ash Refuse
Road, Aldershot

7 55-74  21/00487/FULPP No. 185 Ash Refuse
Road, Aldershot

8 75-83  21/00683/TEMP  Cross Street Car Grant
Park, Aldershot
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT - (Pages 101 - 102)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2126 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT - (Pages 103 - 104)

To receive a verbal update on the position regarding the approval of requirements
pursuant to the Development Consent Order (Report No. EPSH2127 attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the
Council’'s website at
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement



http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 15™ SEPTEMBER 2021
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

NAME: COUNCILLOR

N.B. A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the Planning Report or the Appeals
Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

T abed

T 'ON INF1l VANIOV



This page is intentionally left blank



22.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th August, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Farnborough Road, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman)
Clir L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Clir P.I.C. Crerar
ClIr J.H. Marsh
Clir Sophie Porter
Clir Michael Hope
ClIr S.J. Masterson
ClIr T.W. Mitchell
Clir Nem Thapa

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir Nadia Martin.

Clir A.J. Halstead attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of
interest were made. All Members who had or believed that they had any interest
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item:

Member Application No. Interest Reason
and Address

Clir Sophie 21/00545/FULPP For noting No interest to declare under
Porter The White Lion, No. the Code of Conduct for
20 Lower Farnham Councillors, however has been

Road, Aldershot closely involved in supporting

the community group

campaigning to save The

Page 3



23.

24.

25.

White Lion and promoting their
efforts in  this regard.
Therefore ClIr Porter felt that it
would not be appropriate to
take part in the debate or
decision making to avoid any
suggestion  of bias  or
predetermination.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2021 were agreed and signed by the
Chairman.

REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a
decision was reached:

Application No.  Address Representation  In support of or

against the
application

21/00545/FULPP  The White Lion Public Mr. P. Broberg Against

House,
No. 20 Lower Farnham
Road, Aldershot

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following
applications, as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons
mentioned therein:

21/00074/FULPP ASDA Click and Collect Facility, Farnborough
21/00075/ADVPP ASDA Click and Collect Facility, Farnborough

the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning
and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman:

21/00545/FULPP The White Lion Public House, No. 20 Lower Farnham
Road, Aldershot

the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance
with the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s

-2-

Page 4



26.

Report No. EPSH2123, be noted,

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

20/00400/FULPP

21/00271/FULPP
21/00476/FULPP

* 21/00483/FULPP
* 21/00487/FULPP

Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane,
Aldershot

Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough

The Royal Staff Public House, No. 37A Mount
Pleasant Road, Aldershot

No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot

No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’'s Report No.
EPSH2123 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2021

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2124 which provided an update on the position with respect to
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the
Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st

April to 30th June 2021.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report

No. EPSH2124 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm.

CLLR C.J. STEWART (
[...]
Ash Road, Aldershot
Ward Aldershot Park

Applicant Ahmad Chishti

Agent Charlie Minty
Recommendation REFUSE
Description

This application forms one of two being considered at this meeting for development on and
adjacent to the G Force Tyres Site at 183 Ash Road, Aldershot.

No0.183 Ash Road is a two-storey semi-detached property on the north-east corner of the
junction of Ash Road with Lower Newport Road. It is occupied by ‘G-Force Tyres’ who supply
and fit tyres and exhaust systems to vehicles at the premises. The site is commercial in
appearance with black and yellow shop front signage and hoardings on the shop and office.
The adjacent semi-detached property is residential and occupied as such. To the rear is an
open yard area in which is sited (an authorised) hydraulic ramp, (unauthorised) tyre storage
racks, various equipment associated with tyre replacement and four parking spaces. This use,
and the siting of the hydraulic ramp in the open yard to the rear have been on the site in excess
of 30 years). The use of the rear yard for fitting of tyres and exhausts is therefore lawful.

This site has been the subject of enforcement investigation in the past, most recently in
January and May 2021 following the unauthorised erection of large structures across the rear
of the property covering part of the open yard service area. These structures have now been
removed.

The current storage of tyres across the site, informally in piles and on racks along the east
boundary wall (with no. 185 Ash Road) represents unauthorised storage in the open parking

Page 35



area. The storage racks are substantial and have been built to a height of approximately 4
metres, stretching along the rear boundary approximately 10 metres. The proposals the
subject of this application would replace this unauthorised arrangement. Notwithstanding this,
these racks are visually unacceptable in this location, and the intensification of storage of tyres
in the open is considered to have a detrimen
[...]
e to material and undue harmful impacts on
the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring residential properties. The proposals are thereby
considered unacceptable having regard to Policies SS1, IN2, DE1, DE3, DE10, DE11 and
NES8 of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032).

Full Recommendation
It is recommended that
A. Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1) The proposal development, due to its siting, scale, massing and appearance, would
result in highly visible and obtrusive cramped over-development of the site, harmful to
and at odds with the character and appearance of this predominantly residential area,
contrary to Policies DE1 and DE11 of the Rushmoor Local Plan

2) The proposed development, by reason of the resultant bulk and mass of the building
alongside the boundary with the adjoining properties to the north, west and east,
together with the intensification of tyre fitting and storage uses, would be likely to give
rise to material and undue harmful impacts on the living conditions of occupiers of
neighbouring residential properties, by reason of poor outlook and loss of visual
amenity, and increased noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy DE1 and DE3 of the
Rushmoor Local Plan.

3) The development would fail to provide the required number of off-road parking spaces
to serve the B2 Use under the adopted Rushmoor Borough Council Parking Standards

SPD (2017). The development would therefore be likely to result in conditions harmful
to pedestrian and highway safety, contrary to Policy IN2 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

4) The proposals fail to provide details of appropriate surface water drainage for the

Page 42



development as required by Policy NE8 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

B. It is recommended that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an
ENFORCEMENT notice with regard to the unauthorised storage of tyres and fitting of tyre
racks within the rear parking area at 183 Ash Road for the reasons that (i) the unauthorised
development is unacceptable due to the impact on visual amenity and loss of on site
parking spaces to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential
properties by reason of increased noise and disturbance and is thereby contrary to Policy
DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019), with 3 months as the period for
compliance.

Informatives

INFORMATIVE — The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the
applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-application
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Page 43



Location Plan

.
mewm.aoar Aanng mu.mmcrn._o L z0zZ sybu aseqgelep pue ybuAdod umein @
| kc0e/80/5c -=¥ed ',

_00s-1-vvie m__._,{um;

' uonels

! Bunn4

Page 44



Existing Site Layout

\\1 ) i @ e - UPUpAs 0707 FH6TI sseqeiep pue aubraddas umorn (2] sustucs Gurddes
Copmy oo pataEs JT N¥Td dJ0OCTd ONACHD ONILSIXHE
LLooE A@ mire

PECY USW EEL
\_ e
B0 CL+ GLLi+
BIOIS \._
BOTL+
1 . Baly g Wi ]
BOTL+ abeliolg uspliecg)
/.a.
elojs lewspy | a)BAL]
o 08 LI+
_.m {pafaning o) .
B oE' L
I asnoy a)eAld
BOTL+
2l0]g , : TeaL
_I_I__I_nI_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_ _ m
_I SO LI+ nun Buiaauyg auf | ] = O
_ o
r D LLY 08 LL+ T
. _H wool Buniepy 82140 wn
_ B0LLT Vs P <
_ ﬁ perizs 08 L+ TELL+
_ 0e b+ 21015 IeH
__ o unojalo i ! —
_ 8T1L-
0ELe+ abiei1g ; doysyiopp
|P_I_I_|_I_I_|_I_IIIIlI_I_I_ |||I‘I\
0 LI+ gL 0ELL+
avod L4OdM3IN °3IMo1
N

Page 45



Existing Elevations - North

4 W o ool
susyoaaR Buymeg

Bumamng o120

7050 Fil B
PECH UFY £81

7

PEOY Usy L1L

J

PEOY Usy 211
e

peoy podman 1amo

pecy Hodman JamoT

(souersip ul) peod usy £81

unopao

(souBysip ul) pEOY USY GBI

uspJies) sleAllg

P Ysj

=1

peoy ysy €81

peOY Usy Gal

(sauelsip ul) peoy Usy /81

PEOY Ysy [g8|

Page 46



Existin
[...]
— —
| — ] — 1 1 T ] — | — ] m— ] m—
r Zeise S99 95 L4+ L mn
BF LI+ _ e
_ 0 LL+ 08 Lt — T
| _/ wooi Bumep 2210 N
_ I Cggise 0gLL+ ZE s _—
| _“ o= [| B101S |7 IBH | | furied perg
| v+ _ c Hr_ _ HNoJ8104 \
_” 0E'L- _\
_ | Jo0y pasiey
0ELL doysyio,
_ 1No28104 O C irim HEHOM \
- . 1 -
P |o— o m— ] m— I__ — ] — E— E— — — — ] — |Ill.l|\
L ﬁu
0E 1L+ _M m 0ghLs 0E LL+
23 o
‘w5, Yol
= (O]
3 <
o

avod LdO0dM3IN d3IMO1T




Proposed Floorplan — First Floor

et g e o P wwupas 007 39T sswqeiep puv wbtaddos umean (9] squegues Bupdde m
By & £ o :T N¥Id {OOTLd IS9Ii qIsododd |l
LB .Q oo :
uﬂnﬁ.w_.me.nn—
06+
(pakaning oN)
aSNoH ajeAlld
1 | — ] —  — — — — — m
®)
_ 0z G+ — «
(pafianing 1om) I
_ Auawy 4ers | 2
Z _u_ _u_ \‘, : R ﬁ
_ Bl B 1111001 .} )
— allshY \
|r | ] m— m— ] — — R — — — — ! |I|l|l\ .

avod LJdOdM3N 43IMO1

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Iltem 7
15" September 2021 Report No.PLN2125
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer Louise Davies
Application No. 21/00487/FULPP
Date Valid 15th July 2021
Expiry date of ot August 2021

consultations

Proposal Retrospective change of use of part of land to rear of no.185 Ash
Road from residential amenity space (C3) to tyre storage (B2) in
connection with No. 183 Ash Road, and the proposed erection of
single storey building for the storage of tyres and provision of staff
facilities (kitchen with w/c)

Address 185 Ash Road, Aldershot
Ward Aldershot Park

Applicant Ahmad Chishti

Agent Charlie Minty
Recommendation REFUSE
Description

This application forms one of two being considered at 
[...]
ite.

Planning records for this property show that an Enforcement Notice in respect of a Material
Change of Use was issued on 31 March 1989, relating to the outbuildings to the rear of the
garden regarding ‘unauthorised material change of use of domestic garage to use of garage
for commercial purposes not ancillary to the residential use of the premises’. The notice
required the cessation of this use. The reasons for the service of this notice were given as;

“(i) this use is unacceptable because it is likely to cause noise and disturbance to occupiers of
nearby residential properties, and (i) this use represents an over-intensification and expansion
of the business carried on at No. 183 Ash Road which itself is a non-conforming use in a
residential area, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential
properties”

No further planning history is recorded for this property.

Page 56



It is noted that whilst the supporting documentation submitted on behalf of the applicant states
that pre-application advice has been sought on this proposal, there is no record of any formal
pre-application enquiry being sought from the Planning Department in relation to this proposed
development, although informal officer comments via email were provided to the applicant in
response to a direct email to the officer seeking views. The reply sent on 2 March 2021 stated
“...Whilst | appreciate your need to provide a covered area to facilitate working within this rear
service area, | am of the opinion that the proposals currently presented are too large for this
plot and would represent an over development of this small site. The surrounding area is
predominately residential and whilst | appreciate the site has been in use for a number of years,
any proposal must be sympathetic to the existing surrounding uses. This issue was considered
in detail when your previous application was submitted, and if you recall the maximum height
that was granted permission was 4m.
[...]
e uses, would be likely to give
rise to material and undue harmful impacts on the living conditions of occupiers of
neighbouring residential properties, by reason of poor outlook and loss of visual
amenity, and increased noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy DE1, DE3 and DE10
of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

3) The development would fail to provide the required number of off-road parking spaces
to serve the B2 Use under the adopted Rushmoor Borough Council Parking Standards
SPD (2017). The development would therefore be likely to result in conditions harmful
to pedestrian and highway safety, contrary to Policy IN2 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

4) The proposals fail to provide details of appropriate surface water drainage for the
development as required by Policy NE8 of the Rushmoor Local Plan.

B. It is recommended that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an
ENFORCEMENT notice with regard to the unauthorised material change of use of domestic
outbuilding to use for commercial purposes at 185 Ash Road for the reasons that (i) the
unauthorised development is unacceptable because it constitutes unacceptable loss of
residential garden space to a use likely to cause noise and disturbance to the detriment of
the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties and is thereby contrary to
Policy DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) with 3 months as the period for
compliance.

Page 62



Informatives

INFORMATIVE — The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the
applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-application
discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of applications
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Page 63



Page 64



4 M v | uDid LozsE000T Asaang souwupag ozoz Fanbia lﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬁ.n&—.._ﬁa umazn (2] squwgues B
[...]
llwood
Applicant: Mr Peter Flaxman

Decision: Permission Granted

Decision Date: 02 September 2021

Proposal: Remove one unstable Sweet Chestnut (part of group G14 of TPO 431A)
as per submitted plan

Address 33 Ashley Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7EZ

Application No 21/00643/REXPD Ward: Knellwood

Applicant: Mr Byron Ross

Decision: Prior approval is NOT required

Decision Date: 02 September 2021

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension measuring 8 metres from the
original rear wall of the property x 2.4 metres to the eaves x 3.4 metres
overall height

Address 128 Rectory Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7HT

Page 99



Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

21/00646/REXPD Ward: Empress
Mr Peter Fry

Prior approval is NOT required

31 August 2021

Notification of a prior approval for a proposed larger home extension:
Erection of a single storey rear extension measuring 4.8 metres in length
from the original rear wall, 2.40 metres to the eaves and 3.85 metres in
overall height

5 Faraday Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 8BW

21/00654/NMAPP Ward: Aldershot Park

Mr S Howell
Permission Granted

11 August 2021

Non Material Amendment to planning application 21/00297/FUL, Erection
of a single storey rear/side extension dated 13th May 2021 to allow the
rear window to be changed to a bi-fold door and the side door removed

38 Ash Road Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4EZ

Page 100



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

Development Management Committee Planning Report No.EPSH2126
15t September 2021

Appeals Progress Report

1. New Appeals

1.1  Anappeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00092/FULPP for the erection
of a car-port to the front of the property at 74 Ayling Lane, Aldershot, GU11 3ND has
now been made valid and given a start date. The planning appeal reference is
APP/P1750/D/21/3276184. The appeal will be determined by the ‘fast track
householder written representation’ method.

3. Recommendation
3.1 Itis recommended that the report be NOTED.

Tim Mills
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 5

Development Management Committee Planning Report No. EPSH2127
15" September 2021

Esso Pipeline Project

1. Introduction

Major Infrastructure Project to renew and patrtially realign the Southampton to London
fuel pipeline crossing Rushmoor Borough.(Our Ref.19/00432/PINS).

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give verbal and written

(by way of the amendment sheet) updates on the position regarding the approval of
requirements pursuant to the Development Consent Order.

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - The Royal Staff Public House, No. 37a Mount Pleasant Road, Aldershot - 21/00476/FULPP
	Section C - Item 5 - Market Site, Queensmead, Farnborough - 21/00680/REVPP
	Section C - Item 6  - No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot - 21/00483/FULPP
	Section C - Item 7 - No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot -  21/00487/FULPP
	Section C - Item 8 - Cross Street Car Park, Aldershot - 21/00683/TEMP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Esso Pipeline Project



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

28. MINUTES 
 

Subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
August 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record: 
 
 Cllr T.W. Mitchell was not present at the previous meeting 

 
 Minute No. 25, (ii) was amended to read: 

 
“Subject to no further or substantive representations being received 
before expiry of the notification deadline (midnight on 18th August 2021), 
the following application be determined, in accordance with Members’ 
resolution to refuse planning permission, by the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 21/00545/FULPP The White Lion Public House, No. 20 Lower 

Farnham Road, Aldershot” 
 



-2- 

29. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

    
21/00476/FULPP Market Site, 

Queensmead, 
Farnborough 

Mr. D. Kirincic Against 

    
21/00483/FULPP No. 183 Ash 

Road, Aldershot 
Mr. R. Watkins Against 

    
  Mr. A. Amin In support 
    
21/00487/FULPP No. 185 Ash 

Road, Aldershot 
Mr. R. Watkins Against 

    
  Mr. A. Amin In support 

 
30. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

* 21/00680/REV Market Site, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 21/00683/TEMP Cross Street Car Park, Aldershot 

  
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

applications, as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto, for the reasons 
mentioned therein:  

  
 21/00476/FULPP The Royal Staff Public House, No. 37a Mount 

Pleasant Road, Aldershot 
* 21/00483/FULPP No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot 
* 21/00487/FULPP No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot 
   

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2125, be noted; 

  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 



-3- 

pending consideration at a future meeting:     
  

20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough  
21/00645/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 162 to 170 Holly Road, 

Aldershot 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2125 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 

 
31. APPLICATION NO. 21/00483/FULPP - NO. 183 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. 21/00483/FULPP in respect of a first floor side extension and a single 
storey rear extension with the creation of  a parking area to the frontage of No. 183 
Ash Road, Aldershot.   It was noted that this site had been the subject of 
enforcement investigation in the past, and most recently in January and May 2021 
following the unauthorised erection of large structures across the rear of the 
property, covering part of the open yard service area.  The Report advised that these 
structures had now been removed. 
 
The Report also advised the Committee that the current storage of tyres across the 
site, informally in piles and on racks along the east boundary wall with No. 185 Ash 
Road represented unauthorised storage in the open parking area.  The storage racks 
were substantial and had been built to a height of approximately four metres, 
stretching along the rear boundary approximately ten metres.  The planning 
application would replace this unauthorised arrangement.  Notwithstanding this, 
these racks were visually unacceptable in this location and the intensification of 
storage of tyres in the open was considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
visual character and appearance of the street scene.  Furthermore, the racks were 
visible from the rear of Nos. 185 and 187 Ash Road and it was considered that they 
represented an unacceptable loss of visual amenity to surrounding residents. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix B attached 

hereto; and 
 
(ii) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an enforcement notice with 

regard to the unauthorised storage of tyres and fitting of tyre racks within the 
rear parking area at No. 183 Ash Road, Aldershot for the reasons that the 
unauthorised development was unacceptable due to the impact on visual 
amenity and loss of on-site parking spaces to the detriment of the amenities of 
the occupiers of nearby residential properties by reason of increased noise and 
disturbance and was thereby contrary to Policy DE1 and DE10 of the 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019), with three months as the period for compliance. 

 
 

 



-4- 

32. APPLICATION NO. 21/00487/FULPP - NO. 185 ASH ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. 21/00487/FULPP in respect of retrospective change of use of part of the 
land to the rear of No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot from residential amenity space (C3) 
to tyre storage (B2) in connection with No. 183 Ash Road, and the proposed erection 
of a single storey building for the storage of tyres and the provision of staff facilities 
(kitchen with wc) at No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot.  It was noted that planning records 
for this property showed that an enforcement notice in respect of a material change 
of use had been issued on 31st March 1989 relating to the outbuildings to the rear of 
the  garden regarding ‘unauthorised material change of use of a domestic garage to 
use of a garage for commercial purposes not ancillary to the residential area of the 
premises’.  The notice required the cessation of this use.   The reasons for the 
service of this notice had been given as: 
 
“(i) this use is unacceptable because it is likely to cause noise and disturbance to 
occupiers of nearby residential properties, and (ii) this use represents an over-
intensification and expansion of the business carried on at No. 183 Ash Road, 
Aldershot which itself is a non-conforming use in a residential area, to the detriment 
of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties”. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

(i) planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in Appendix B 
attached hereto; and 
 

(ii) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to issue an enforcement notice with 
regard to the unauthorised material change of use of domestic outbuilding 
to use for commercial purposes at No. 185 Ash Road, Aldershot for the 
reasons that (i) the unauthorised development was unacceptable because 
it constituted unacceptable loss of residential garden space to a use likely 
to cause noise and disturbance to the detriment of the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential properties and was thereby contrary to 
Policies DE1 and DE10 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) with three 
months as the period for compliance. 

 
33. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2126, which advised Members that an appeal against the refusal of 
planning permission in respect of planning application 21/00092/FULPP for the 
erection of a car port to the front of the property at No. 74 Ayling Lane, Aldershot had 
now been made valid and had been given a start date.  The planning appeal 
reference was APP/P1750/D/21/3276184.   It was noted that the appeal would be 
determined by the fast-track householder written representation method.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2126 be noted. 
 
 



-5- 

34. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the approval of requirements pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
It was noted that the Council had secured agreement from Esso that it would submit 
further details for approval of how it planned to carry out trenching work close to the 
fairy tree and another veteran tree in Queen Elizabeth Park, Farnborough, as part of 
its pipeline project. 
 
The agreement followed a request from Esso for the Council to discharge a number 
of requirements in the Development Consent Order that the Secretary of State for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy had granted in October 2020. The 
Development Consent Order was the permission needed for Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects. 
 
The Council had spent a significant amount of time formally considering Esso’s 
requests as required by the Development Consent Order to agree a way forward. In 
doing so, the Council had worked with the Friends of Queen Elizabeth Park with a 
view to minimising the potential impacts of the work in the Park.  The most difficult of 
these requests involved changes to the Site Specific Plan for Queen Elizabeth Park 
because of a small change in the route of the pipeline.  This had become necessary 
after the discovery of concrete blocks linked to a sewage pipe already running 
through the Park, meaning that the trenching had to be carried out closer to a small 
number of mature trees including the well-known fairy tree. 
 
Esso had agreed to submit further information on the detailed working methods it 
would use for this work as part of the revised Site Specific Plan and the Council 
would need to approve this before the work could be started.   It was noted that all 
the submissions had now been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


